

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 21-5045

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAMIEN GUEDES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Civil Case No. 18-cv-2988-DLF (Hon. Dabney L. Friedrich)

APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

JOSHUA G. PRINCE
ADAM KRAUT
CIVIL RIGHTS DEFENSE FIRM, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(610) 845-3803
Joshua@princelaw.com
AKraut@princelaw.com

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
ANNIKA M. BOONE*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com
jprince@schaerr-jaffe.com
aboone@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Appellants

DECEMBER 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LAW OF THE CASE DOES NOT APPLY HERE.	3
II. THE FINAL RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF A MACHINEGUN.....	7
A. “Single function of the trigger” refers to the mechanical action of the trigger.	8
B. “Automatically” refers to a self-acting mechanism.....	13
C. Congress in 1968 ratified a narrow reading of the definition of machinegun.	21
D. The Final Rule’s definitions are unreasonable as applied to bump stocks and are overbroad.....	22
III. IF THE STATUTE IS AMBIGUOUS, THE FINAL RULE IS INVALID.	24
A. <i>Chevron</i> deference was waived.....	24
B. <i>Chevron</i> deference is inappropriate for statutes with criminal applications, and the rule of lenity requires ambiguities to be read narrowly.....	25
C. If <i>Chevron</i> deference governs despite the criminal applications of the statute and the government’s affirmative rejection of any legislative authority, then it is unconstitutional as applied.	27
D. The Final Rule is unreasonable, arbitrary, and capricious.....	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	26
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 312 F. App'x 197 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	25
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	6
* <i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 27, 29
* <i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 2 F.4th 576 (6th Cir. 2021)	2, 6, 11, 26
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	27
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass'n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	25
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	12, 13
* <i>United States v. Alkazahg</i> , 2021 WL 4058360 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2021)	2, 6, 10, 13, 14, 25
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	26
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	25, 26
* Authorities on which Appellants principally rely are marked with an asterisk.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Cases (cont'd)

<i>United States v. Olofson</i> , 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	25

Statutes

* 26 U.S. Code § 5845(b)	10
* Final Rule, <i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 FED. REG. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 19, 22, 24, 25, 28

Other Authorities

Appellants' Br., <i>Guedes v. ATF</i> (No. 19-5042) (D.C. Cir.)	9
Reply in Supp. of Cert., <i>Aposhian v. Garland</i> (No. 21-159) (U.S.)	7, 26
Resp'ts' Opp'n Br., <i>Guedes v. ATF</i> (No. 19-296) (U.S.), 2019 WL 6650579.	4
